## RESOLUTION NUMBER 245 Patrick J. Sweeney

*WHEREAS*, we have been apprised that Patrick J. Sweeney will soon be retiring from the Carpenters' District Council of Greater St. Louis and Vicinity; and

*WHEREAS*, Pat Sweeney graduated from Ritenour High School in 1966 and attended Tarkio College in the early 1980's, where he received an Associate Certificate in Labor Law; and

*WHEREAS*, Pat served his country proudly for eighteen months in the United States Navy and was honorably discharged; and

*WHEREAS*, Pat became a member of the St. Louis Carpenters' District Council in 1969. Pat was elected as a delegate to the St. Louis Labor Council from 1974-1978. He served as a delegate to the Carpenters' District Council in 1976 and still serves in that capacity today; and

*WHEREAS*, Pat was appointed as a Business Representative in 1984 and served until his appointed to the position of Director of Jurisdiction in 1997. In 1999, Pat was appointed as Assistant Executive Secretary-Treasurer, his current position with the District Council.

*NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED* by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Louis that we pause in our deliberations to recognize the retirement of Patrick J. Sweeney and we wish him peace and happiness in his retirement and we further direct the Clerk of this Board to spread a copy of this Resolution across the minutes of these proceedings and to prepare a commemorative copy to the end that it may be presented to our honoree at a time and place deemed appropriate by the Sponsor.

Introduced on the 9th day of December, 2009 by:

## Honorable Jeffrey Boyd, Alderman 22nd Ward

Adopted this the 9th day of December, 2009 as attested by:

David W. Sweeney Clerk, Board of Aldermen Lewis E. Reed President, Board of Aldermen